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¬¬ social context
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¬¬ social context

+1MILLION
HOMES



¬¬ architectural context

P. Blom - Gesloten Staad - Amersfoort

P. Blom - Cube Houses - Rotterdam

H. Hertzberger - Diagoon house - Delft



“...sought to encourage encounter and 
communication. Architectural features including  
courtyards, open stairways, visually connected 
networks of paths, and the plastic articulation 
of building volumes and façades were designed 
to produce rich visual and spatial connections 
between adjacent houses and flats, and provide 
areas that invited inhabitants to make fuller use 

of exterior shared spaces.”

¬¬ architectural context

Di Palma et al. - Intimate Metropolis - (2009)



¬¬ vision



¬¬ social context
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The impact of the built environment

¬¬ environmental context
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¬¬ environmental context

The building layers
Source: Stewart Brand - How Buildings Learn (1994)



¬¬ environmental context

The building layers
Source: Stewart Brand - How Buildings Learn (1994)

the different layers need to be separable in systems 
which can be demounted and easily accommodate the 

changes of our society



¬¬ architectural context

Habraken - Supports and Infills



¬¬ building system



¬¬ target group

The Sharing Economy



¬¬ target group

Source: One Shared House 2030 - SPACE 10 

The ideal coliving for individuals

¬¬ close to the city centre

¬¬ small community (4 - 10 people)

¬¬ willing to share 
		  garden 
		  common facilities 
		  living space 
		  kitchen

¬¬ not willing to share 
		  bedroom 
		  bathroom



¬¬ design objective

Design objective

The project aims to answer the current need 
of HOUSING creating rich visual and spatial 

connections that invited inhabitants to make full 
use of the shared spaces fostering the interaction 

and reducing the sense of isolation. 
The building should be also able to constantly 

ADAPT to the ever-changing needs of the society, 
avoiding wastefulness of resources while  

fostering their REUSE



¬¬ urban context

The Marineterrein - Amsterdam
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¬¬ the building and the city



¬¬ the building and the city
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¬¬ the building and the city

REDEVELOPED WATERFRONT

PARK



¬¬ the communal spaces

Residential - Cluster

Core

Shared Outdoor
and Walkways
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¬¬ the organisation of the building

+910 m2

OUTDOOR SPACE
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¬¬ the cluster



¬¬ the cluster

+910 m2

OUTDOOR SPACE

WALKWAY



¬¬ the cluster

A A

C C

D D

E E

F F

G G

H H

I I

J J

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

8

9

9

10

10

11

11

12

12

13

13

14

14

15

15

16

16

17

17

18

18

19

19

20

20

GG

B B

A A

C C

D D

E E

F F

G G

H H

I I

J J

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

8

9

9

10

10

11

11

12

12

13

13

14

14

15

15

16

16

17

17

18

18

19

19

20

20

GG

B B

7.500 7.500 7.500 7.500 7.500 7.500 7.500 7.500 7.500 7.500 7.500 7.500 7.500 7.500 7.500 7.500 7.500 7.500 7.500

7.
50

0
7.

50
0

7.
50

0
7.

50
0

7.
50

0
7.

50
0

7.
50

0
7.

50
0

7.
50

0

76 CLUSTERS
470 UNITS





¬¬ the appearance of the building



¬¬ the organisation of the building

shared terraces 1000 m2

community garden 1150 m2

solar roof 1850 m2

185 kWh
SOLAR ENERGY



¬¬ the climate design
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¬¬ construction

¬¬ flexibility in time & space

¬¬ decision making

¬¬ the building system



¬¬ the thematic research



¬¬ the thematic research

THE ASSESSMENT 
METHOD

THE CONNECTION 
SYSTEMS

n
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
el

em
en

ts

el
em

en
ts

 c
o

m
p

le
xi

ty

p
re

fa
b

ri
ca

ti
o

n
 d

eg
re

e

ea
se

 o
f 

as
se

m
b

ly

d
eg

re
e 

o
f 

fr
ee

d
o

m

st
ru

ct
u

ra
l s

tr
en

g
h

t

fi
ni

sh
in

g

ea
se

 o
f 

d
is

as
se

m
b

ly

en
d

 o
f 

cy
cl

e 
w

as
te

re
u

sa
b

ili
ty

co
st

s

tot weight weight (%)

number of elements 1,00 0,50 0,33 1,00 0,33 3,00 0,33 2,00 0,33 3,00 11,82 oo 0,0743

elements complexity 1,00 0,50 0,33 1,00 0,33 3,00 0,33 2,00 0,33 3,00 11,82 oo 0,0743

prefabrication degree 2,00 2,00 0,50 2,00 1,00 3,00 0,50 2,00 0,50 3,00 16,50 oo 0,1037

ease of assembly 3,00 3,00 2,00 3,00 2,00 3,00 1,00 3,00 2,00 3,00 25,00 ooo 0,1572 0,05238784 0,10477568

degree of freedom 1,00 1,00 0,50 0,00 0,33 2,00 0,33 2,00 0,33 2,00 9,49 oo 0,0597

structural strenght 3,00 3,00 1,00 0,50 3,00 3,00 0,50 3,00 0,50 3,00 20,50 ooo 0,1289

finishing 0,33 0,33 0,33 0,33 0,50 0,33 0,33 0,50 0,33 0,50 3,81 o 0,0240

ease of disassembly 3,00 3,00 2,00 1,00 3,00 2,00 3,00 3,00 2,00 3,00 25,00 ooo 0,1572

end of cycle waste 0,50 0,50 0,50 0,33 0,50 0,33 2,00 0,33 0,33 1,00 6,32 o 0,0397

reusability 3,00 3,00 2,00 0,50 3,00 2,00 3,00 0,50 3,00 3,00 23,00 ooo 0,1446

costs 0,33 0,33 0,33 0,33 0,50 0,33 2,00 0,33 1,00 0,33 5,81 o 0,0365

159,07 tot 1,00



¬¬ the assessment method

¬¬ design freedom (2)

¬¬ space flexibility (3)

¬¬ ease of disassembly (2)

¬¬ automation (1)

¬¬ transportability (1)

¬¬ costs (1)

Hierarchy Network
Goal

Criterion Criterion Criterion Criterion Criterion

Alternative Alternative Alternative Alternative

Goal

Criteria

Important Contextual

Design a building which creates rich 
visual and spatial connections and 

is able to adapt in time to future 
requirements but also can be demounted 

in elements that can be reused.



¬¬ the assessment method

Alternatives

Modular Units Frame Construction Load-Bearing Walls

THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM
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¬¬ the connection system

COLUMN TO COLUMN 
CONNECTION

BEAM TO COLUMN-BEAM 
CONNECTION

PANEL 
CONNECTION

the connection of the elements should not be direct 
but instead should be done through an intermediate 

connecting element where the process can be repeated 
multiple times without harming the main elements 



¬¬ the designed structural system



¬¬ the building system



¬¬ the building system



¬¬ the building system



¬¬ the building system
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¬¬ the building system



¬¬ the building system



¬¬ the structural floor system



¬¬ the building system



¬¬ the building system



¬¬ the facade element



¬¬ the facade element



¬¬ the building system
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¬¬ the building system



¬¬ the modular wall system



¬¬ the building system



¬¬ the building system



¬¬ the adaptability of the system



¬¬ the adaptability of the system



¬¬ the adaptability of the system



¬¬ conclusion


